
 

 

 

Protokoll 
 

Schweizer Meisterschaft  

Synchronized Skating 2018  

 

Junioren 

Neuchâtel, 19. – 21. Januar 2018  

 

Advanced Novice  

Widnau, 3. – 4. März 2018 

 
 



 
 

 

Schweizer Meisterschaft 2018 

JUNIOR 

20 Jan 2018 Short Program Patinoires du Littoral 
Free Skating 21 Jan 2018 

Size of Skating Area 
Ice Conditions 
Number of Entries 
Number of Participants 8 

8 

30m*60m 
very good 

: 
: 
: 
: 

Entry Withdrawn : 

Short Program 
Duration 2:50 : Max. 
Segment Factor : 1.00 

Program Component Factors Skating Skills  0.80

 0.80Transitions 
 0.80Performance 

Composition  0.80
Interpretation of the Music/Timing  0.80

Free Skating 
Duration 4:00 : +- 10 Sec. 
Segment Factor : 1.00 

Program Components Factors Skating Skills  1.60
 1.60Transitions 

 1.60Performance 
Composition  1.60

 1.60Interpretation of the Music/Timing 



Schweizer Meisterschaft 2018 

PANEL OF JUDGES 

JUNIOR 

Officials 

ISU Ms. Karen WOLANCHUK Technical Controller 

ISU Ms. Monika SCHNEIDER Technical Specialist 

ISU Ms. Valérie ARSA-BALLESTER Assistant Technical Specialist 

Judges 

ISU Ms. Nicole SCHALLHART Referee 

USA Ms. Karin SHERR Judge No.1 

CAN Ms. Cynthia ALEPIN Judge No.2 

AUS Ms. Alexandra FLACK Judge No.3 

SUI Ms. Christine MÜLLER Judge No.4 

FIN Ms. Pia ALHONEN Judge No.5 

ITA Ms. Laura CICERI Judge No.6 

Data/Replay Operator 

ISU Mr. Wolfgang STUMMER Data Operator 

ISU Ms. Nicole ENDRESS Replay Operator 

 



Cool Dreams Junior  1 SUI  97.16 1 1

Schweizer Meisterschaft 2018 

RESULTS 

JUNIOR FINAL RESULT 

Total 
Score 

Nation Name Pl. SP FS

Technical Controller 

Ms. Karen WOLANCHUK  ISU 

Printed: 17.04.2018 23:21:09 

Referee 

Ms. Nicole SCHALLHART  ISU 



Tissot Neuchâtel Trophy 2018
JUNIOR SHORT PROGRAM         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total
Deductions

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 
Element

Score

Total 
Segment

Score

Starting
NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 
Scores of 

Panel

1 5.30 -0.88 -1 -2 -2 -1 -1 -1

Ref 

4.42

Elm.
Ded. 

I3+pi2

In
fo

Cool Dreams Junior SUI 30.48 3.0019.0514.434 3

NHE2+s1 -1.20 -3-2-3 -3-3-32.502 F 1.30
PB2 0011123.003 0.38 3.38
TW2 1000013.004 0.13 3.13

-1-1-1-20-1-0.302.505 Sp1 2.20

16.30 14.43

Program Components 

Skating Skills 5.25 3.50 5.00 4.75 4.25 5.25

Factor 

0.80 4.81

4.690.80 5.254.005.004.503.755.75Transitions
4.500.80 5.003.754.504.753.755.00Performance

Composition 5.50 4.50 4.25 5.00 5.00 5.750.80 5.00
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 5.50 3.75 4.25 5.00 4.50 5.500.80 4.81

Deductions Falls: -3.00-3.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 19.05



Tissot Neuchâtel Trophy 2018
JUNIOR FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total
Deductions

Total
Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 
Element

Score

Total 
Segment

Score

Starting
NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 
Elements 

Base 
Value 

GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 
Scores of 

Panel

1 2.50 0.70 1 2 1 1 1 1

Ref 

3.20

Elm.
Ded. 

Cr1

In
fo

Cool Dreams Junior SUI 66.68 1.0043.2124.474 7

Pa3 0.13 000 0114.002 4.13
I3 1101113.103 0.30 3.40
NHE2+s2 -1-1-1-2-1-23.004 F -0.63 2.37

-1-1-1-2-1-2-0.382.505 Sp1 2.12
-1-1001 5.120-0.185.306 I3+pi2

7 4.00 0.13 1 0 0 0 0 1B4 4.13

24.40 24.47

Program Components 

Skating Skills 5.25 4.75 5.25 5.00 4.50 5.50

Factor 

1.60 5.06
5.441.60 5.505.005.255.505.506.00Transitions

5.311.60 5.754.755.005.005.755.50Performance
Composition 5.75 6.25 5.25 5.50 6.00 6.001.60 5.81
Interpretation of the Music/Timing 5.25 5.50 5.25 5.50 5.00 6.001.60 5.38

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored) 43.21



 

 Schweizer Meisterschaft 2018 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 NACHWUCHS A / ADVANCED NOVICE 
 
 
 Sportzentrum Aegeten 03 Mrz 2018  Free Skating 
 

 
 
 Size of Skating Area 30m*60m 
 Ice Conditions very good 
 Number of Entries 3 
 Number of Participants 3 

 

 Entry Withdrawn 

 

 Free Skating 
 Duration 3:30 +- 10 Sec. 
 Segment Factor 1.00 
 
 Program Component Factors Skating Skills  1.00 
 Transitions  1.00 
 Performance  1.00 
 Composition  1.00 
 Interpretation of the Music/Timing  1.00 

 
 
 



 

 Schweizer Meisterschaft 2018 
 
 

 PANEL OF JUDGES 
 
 NACHWUCHS A / ADVANCED NOVICE 
 

 

 

 Officials 
 
 
 Technical Controller  Edoardo BERGAMASCO ISU 
 
 
 Technical Specialist Monika SCHNEIDER ISU 
 
 
 Assistant Technical Specialist Sandra REGOLO SUI 
 
 
 

 Judges 
 
 
 Referee Michael SCHALLHART ISU 
 
 
 Referee’s Assistant at ice level Rita TOGNALI SUI 
 
 
 
 Judge No.1 Michael SCHALLHART ISU 
 
 
 Judge No.2 Hans-Ulrich LÜTHI SUI 
 
 
 Judge No.3 Emanuela BOSIO ITA 
 
 
 Judge No.4 Celine DATE SUI 
 
 
 Judge No.5 Yvonne JAKOB SUI 
 
 
 Judge No.6 Tony KRÄHENBÜHL SUI 
 
 
 

 Data/Replay Operator 
 
 
 Data Operator Urs SCHNEIDER SUI 
 
 
 Replay Operator Romy MOTTA SUI 
 
 
 
 
  



Schweizer Meisterschaf 2018 

RESULTS 

NACHWUCHS A / ADVANCED NOVICE FINAL RESULT 

Total 
Score 

Nation Name Pl. FS 

1 34.50 SUI Cool Dreams Novice  1

Burgdorf EC 
2 32.56 SUI Ice Spice  2

Mittelrheintal EV 
3 30.72 SUI Starlight Novice  3

Zürich-Oerlikon ESC 

Technical Controller 

 Edoardo BERGAMASCO  ISU 

Printed: 17.04.2018 23:37:53 

Referee 

Michael SCHALLHART  ISU 



SwissCup Widnau 2018

NACHWUCHS A / ADVANCED NOVICE FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  4.00 -0.13 -1 1 0 0 0 -1

Ref 

 3.87

Elm.

Ded. 

L4

In
fo

Cool Dreams Novice SUI  34.50  0.00 17.94 16.56 1  3

TC1  0.00 0-11 000 2.002  2.00

NHE2+sB -100-100 2.003 -0.08  1.92

PB1 -1-100-10 2.004 -0.15  1.85

00-1-10-1-0.25 4.105 I2+pi1  3.85

-100-11  0.570-0.03 0.606 MEB+fmB

7  2.50  0.00 0 1 0 0 0 0Co1  2.50

 17.20  16.56

Program Components 

Skating Skills 3.75 4.00 3.25 3.25 3.50 3.25

Factor 

 1.00  3.44

 3.69 1.00 3.003.753.753.753.753.50Transitions

 3.69 1.00 3.504.253.503.254.003.75Performance

Composition 3.50 3.75 3.50 3.50 4.25 2.75 1.00  3.56

Interpretation of the Music/Timing 3.50 4.25 3.25 3.50 4.00 2.50 1.00  3.56

Deductions  0.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  17.94

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  3.00  0.00 -1 0 0 0 0 0

Ref 

 3.00

Elm.

Ded. 

PB2

In
fo

Ice Spice SUI  32.56  1.00 15.01 18.55 2  2

Co1  0.00 000 000 2.502  2.50

I2+pi1 -1-1-1-1-2-1 4.103 -0.50  3.60

ME2+fm1 -3-2-2-2-2-3 2.004 F -0.45  1.55

-1-100-1-1-0.30 2.505 NHE2+s1  2.20

00000  4.00-1 0.00 4.006 L4

7  2.00 -0.30 0 -1 -1 -1 -2 -1TC1  1.70

 20.10  18.55

Program Components 

Skating Skills 2.75 3.25 3.25 2.75 3.25 3.00

Factor 

 1.00  3.06

 2.94 1.00 2.753.003.003.253.002.75Transitions

 2.88 1.00 2.753.002.753.003.002.75Performance

Composition 3.00 3.25 3.25 3.00 3.50 3.00 1.00  3.13

Interpretation of the Music/Timing 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.50 2.25 1.00  3.00

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  15.01



SwissCup Widnau 2018

NACHWUCHS A / ADVANCED NOVICE FREE SKATING         JUDGES DETAILS PER SKATER

Total

Deductions

Total

Program  Component

Score (factored)

Total 

Element

Score

Total 

Segment

Score

Starting

NumberNationNameRank 

# 
Executed 

Elements 

Base 

Value 
GOE J1 J2 J3 J4 J5 J6 J7 J8 J9 

Scores of 

Panel

1  1.00 -0.40 -1 -2 -2 -2 -2 -2

Ref 

 0.60

Elm.

Ded. 

TCB

In
fo

Starlight Novice SUI  30.72  1.00 16.32 15.40 3  1

PB2  0.00 00-1 000 3.002  3.00

NHE2+sB -3-2-1-2-2-2 2.003 F -0.60  1.40

MEB+fmB -2-1000-1 0.604 -0.05  0.55

-2000-1-1-0.25 4.005 L4  3.75

0-2-1-1-1  3.60-1-0.50 4.106 I2+pi1

7  2.50  0.00 0 0 0 0 0 -1Cr1  2.50

 17.20  15.40

Program Components 

Skating Skills 3.25 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.75 3.00

Factor 

 1.00  3.44

 3.13 1.00 2.753.003.253.253.253.00Transitions

 3.06 1.00 3.003.253.003.253.002.75Performance

Composition 3.00 3.25 3.50 3.25 3.75 3.50 1.00  3.38

Interpretation of the Music/Timing 3.25 3.50 3.25 3.25 3.50 2.25 1.00  3.31

Deductions Falls: -1.00-1.00

Judges Total Program Component Score (factored)  16.32

printed: 18.04.2018 00:09:10


